In table 5 and 6 is presented a sensitivity analysis for the green aqueous extraction
process. Table 5 shows that a raise in investments of 3 mill. EUR imply a reduction of
the internal rate of return (IRR) to 12.5% over a 20 years period.  In this case it is
economic viable to shift from the aqueous extraction green process to the solvent en-
hanced extraction process.

Table 5. Green biorefining process: Increased investments (1-3 mill. EUR)

 Basic scenario --------- Increase in machinery investment ----------

Total investments, Mill EUR 7.3 8.3 9.3 10.3
Net present value 1), Mill EUR. 13.2 10.9 8.5 6.2
Internal rate of return, % 2) 25 20 16 12.5
Pay back time, years 3.8 4.4 5.1 5.9

 1) Real interest rate 5%.
2) 20 years period.

Table 6 indicates the effect on economic viability by raising or reducing the price of
protein II, which is the most important product in the process. The table establishes
that the green process is the best alternative even with 20% price reductions. As indi-
cated above, the price of casein has fluctuated significantly in previous years.

Table 6. Green biorefining process: Increased protein II prices

 Basic scenario ---- Change in price of protein II ----

Total investments, Mill EUR 7.3 + 20% - 20%
Net present value 1), Mill EUR. 13.2 20.9 5.4
Internal rate of return, % 2) 25 35 14.1
Pay back time, years 3.8 2.8 5.7

 1) Real interest rate 5%.
2) 20 years period.

Scenario 2
Table 7 and 8 shows are presented a sensitivity analysis for the enhanced rapeseed
extraction process.

20 Biorefined proteins from rapeseed, FØI

The basic economic calculations are based on the assumption that the production sys-
tem is established and running for a period of 20 years. In this respect the system
analysis describes a going concern company, which in principal can operate indefi-
nitely and stays in business. However, the company has to raise enough resources to
stay in business and to continue after the run-in period. The initial erection costs (in-

[…]

cluding costs of machinery and buildings) may vary according to unforeseen costs
and start up costs in the first years. In this case it is relevant to assess the sensitivity of
these investment costs. Table 7 shows that a raise in investments of 3 mill. EUR im-
ply a reduction of the internal rate of return (IRR) to 1.1%, which is well below eco-
nomic viability.

Table 7. Enhanced rapeseed extraction: Increased investments (1-3 mill EUR)

 Basic scenario --------- Increase in machinery investment ----------

Total investments, Mill EUR 11.2 12.2 13.2 14.2
Net present value 1), Mill EUR. 8.1 5.8 3.5 1.1
Internal rate of return, % 2) 14 11.1 8.5 6
Pay back time, years 5.6 6.3 7 7.9

 1) Real interest rate 5%.
2) 20 years period.

Table 8 shows the effect on economic viability by raising or reducing the price of pro-
tein II. The table shows that the enhanced rapeseed extraction process is just at a
breakeven level if the price of protein II is reduced by 20%. The internal rate of return
is just above the discount rate.

Table 8. Enhanced rapeseed extraction: Increased protein II prices

 Basic scenario ---- Change in price of protein II ----

Total investments, Mill EUR 11.2 + 20% - 20%
Net present value 1), Mill EUR. 8.1 15.9 0.3
Internal rate of return, % 2) 14 21.3 5.36
Pay back time, years 5.6 4.2 8.3

 1) Real interest rate : 5%.
2) 20 years period.

 Biorefined proteins from rapeseed, FØI 21

8. Perspectives and conclusions

This study indicates that both ENHANCE production system (i.e. green biorefining
process and enhanced extraction) could be economically viable based on the assump-
tions and technologies presented above. The green biorefining process is the most
economic viable system due to lower investment costs. However, for both processes it
is vital that the price and demand for proteins are stable in the years to come.

Green biorefining and enhanced mild extraction should enable us to create a potential